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Vttlether Reporters of local pape~s may be allow{ .J to 
see the judgment 1 

To be referr.ed .to the Reporter or not ? 'Jrc; 
IWllether their Lordships wish to see the fai.r ro py '1(., of the jud~ent 1 

·~ether to be circulated to all other Bench ? 
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RESERVED 

CENTRAL ADHit-.'ISTRATI VE TR I BUNAL, ALLAHJJ3hD BE!X::H , 
ALLAHAB•1) 

Dated : Allahabad this the i d A!\.·~~ 1 j,J. ay o f • • . . t 996. 

CORAM : Hon ' ble Mr. s . Das Gupta , r-tember-A 
Hon ' ble Mr. T . L . Ve~2..t_ ,!1emb~r.=!l 

2E!2!~~-~EE!!s~!!~~-~~~~!3 ___ ~~-!~~~ 
Parcrn Hansh .::hanna , son of Sri Ram 
Nagina Shanna, aged about 3 2 y ears , Ex. 
Post:al Assist ant , Gonda, H . P . O. 
R/o . Village Khuteva , P . O. Main&, 
Bhagar , via F . C. I . P . O. District Gorakhpur ••• applicant. 

('IHR0' GH CQJNSEL SRI R . K.Nigarn & Sri R . K . T~ari) 

Versus 

1. Superintendent of Posts, Gonda. 

2 . Director, Postal Services, Goray~pur. 

3. Urian of In~a, through Secretary, 
Ministry of Caa~unications , New Delhi~1 • 

••••• Respondents 

(THROUGH SRI N. B.Singhl 

0 R DE R ----- -
(By Hon. s . Das Gupta, I-1anber- A) 

Through this application under Section 1 9 o f 

the Administrative Tri bunals Act , 1 985 , the appl i cant 

has assailed an order dated 7 . 2 . 1989 by which the 

respondent ~.~o . l had i mposed on the applicant the 

penalty of dismissal from service and also the 

appellate order dated 7. 11 . 1989 by whic h the 

penalty imposed \-las confirmed . 
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2 . ~e applicant who was wo rking as Postal 

Assi s t ant in Gonda .. H. P . O . was served with a charge ­

memo dated 29 . 9 . 87 i n whic h the r e were 3 c harges 

levelled . The first article of charge was that 

he increased the amount of wi thdrawal of ~.100/­

to that of ~. 200/- in the S . B . account of one ~. 

Ram Manohar without the knowledqe of the depoSi:or 

and therel:_y failed to maintain absolute integrity 

and devotion to duty . TI-le remaining two arti cles 

of charges •rere subsidiary ~o the main charge. 

An enquiry was held and the Enquiry Officer hel d 

that all the articles of charge were e stabl ished. 

Agreeing with the finding of the Enquiry Offi cer , 

the disciplinary authori. ty passed the impugned 

ord e r dated 7 . 2 . 1989 imposing upon the applicant 

the penalty of dismissal from service. The 

applicant preferred an appeal dated 28 . 2 . 1989 

against the aforesaid order of penalty and t~e 

same was rejected by the appellate authority by 

the impugned order dated 7 . 11. 1989 . 

3 . The applicant has assailed the ord~r 

of disciplinary authority on the followi ng g r ounds ~ -

(a) The respondent No . 1 had passed the order 

by relying upon a n e xtraneous fact 

for whi ch n o o pportunity for defence was g i v en. 

( b ) The Enqu i ry Officer gave h i s f i nding 

without givi ng t h e appl i cant any o pportunity 

to get his defence witnesses e x amined . 
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(c) The balance of ~. 2303 .75 in the pass book 

of the depositor could never havo been 

arrived at unless there was an actual 

withdrawal of ~. 200/-. 

4. The respondents have filed a Counter 

affidavit in which it has been submitted that 

while the applicant was working as Savings Bank 

Acrount Clerk, in Gonda H.P.O. between 15.8.82 

and 15.9.82, he received a Pass Book of the 

Savings Bank Account No . 463412 with an application 

for withdrawal of~. 100/- duly completed by the 

depositor. The applicant entered the transacti on 

of withdrawal of ~. 100/- in the Pass Book~ completed 

the warrant of pa~ent side of application for 

withdrawal, obtained the acknovlledgenent of payment 

on payment side from the depositor and made 

pa~ent of ~. 100/- to the depositor Shri Ram 

Manohar without sending the Pass Book and 

application for withdrawal for ~~ checY~ng 

and sanction by the Assistant Post Haster through 

Ledger Clerk. It has been further submitted that 

the applicant subsequently increased the amount 

of ~.100/- to~. 200/- by changing the figure 

in the entry on both sides of the prescrired 

fonn for ·.vi thdrawal and the Pass Book '~i thout 

SPnding any informati on about the change in the 

fi gure to the Post Master or the AssistanT Post 

Ma ter of the Savings Bank Branch . • l a tfe5 he 

received the said Pass Book for withdrawal of 

~. 300/- on 3 . 9.1987,He allowed the witndrawal 

and made payment t o the depositor but he had 
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reduced the balance of the Pass Boc k on 21.8.87 

by Rs. 100/- and raised the \...ri thdra•r'lal of P.s.100/­

into that of ~. 200/- by changing the figure in 

the digits of entry dated 21 . 8.1987. He credited 

~. 100/- into unclassified receipt on 21 . 9 .1987 

at Gonda H.P.O. In this manner, the applicant , 

it is alleged, committed mis-ap~ropiiation of 

Government ~oney from 21.8.1987 to 20.9.1987. The 

applicant was ther@fore, served with a charge 

memo and an Enquiry was held in accordance with 

the rules contained in the c .c.s.(c.c.A.) Rules , 

1965 and following the principles of natural 

justice. lthe applicant was afforded all opportunities 

to defend himself. The Enquir:y Officer held the 

charges to have been proved . The disciplinary 

authority after scrutinizing the relevant papers 

and the Enquiry Report passed the impugned o rder 

dated 7.2.1989 imposing the penalty of dismissal 

from service. Later the appellate authority 

rejected the applicant • s ap·""1€al. I t has been 

further mrlai alleged that during th~ course of 

enquiry it also revealed that the applicant 

obtained employment in the Postal Department by 

submit~ing a forged mark-sheet and the matter ~~s 

reported to the police. The applicant wus 

thereafter released on bail . 

5 . The applicant has filed a rejoinder 

affidavit reiterating his contentions made in 

the O. A. and denying the contrary avennents in 

the Counter-affidavit. Subsequently the applicant 

also filed a Sup lementary Affidavit enclosing 

I 
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a certified copy of "the ju,1gnent r endered by 

C . J . M. Gonda in the Crime Case by whi c h t h e 

applicant was acquitted of the charges urrl e r . 
Sections 419 , 420 , 467 , 468 a~d 471, I. P . C. 

6 . t1hen the case was taken up for heari ng 

on 27 . 8. 1996, none appeared for the applica~t . 

The learned counsel for the applicant had sought 

adjournment . As the case had been adjourned a 

number of time in the past, an order was passed 

on 1 6.2 . 1996 that if any further adjournment was 

sought, the case would be decided on the basis 

of the plead ings on record. Despite this order, 

the case was again adjourned on 27 . 3 . 1996 and 23 . 5 . 96 

on the request of the learned counsel for the 

applicant . In view of this the case was net 

adjourned on 27.8 . 1996 and in the absence of 

learned counsel for the applicant , we hea rd 

the learned counsel for the respondents and 

perused the pleadings on record. The learned 

counsel for the respondents also made avai l able 

to us record of the disci plinary proceedings 

which also was perused by us . 

7 . We shall first take up the ground lis ted 

at para {b) of para 3 • . ~ince this relates to , 

denial of opportunity to the appl i cant . The 

£actual averment i n suppor t o f thi s i s t hat when 

the applicant was called upon to s ubmit hi s defence 

o n 29 . 4 . 1988 , after the p rosecuti o n h ad closed 

~ . 
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its case on the earlier date, he submitted an 

application requesting for some more time for this 

purpose. as he was seriously ill and undergoing 

treatment. He also submitted a medical certificate 

in support of his request. It is stated that the 

respondent t,o.l directed the applicant to appear 

before the C.M.O.Gorakhpur and to g et the medical 

certifica te counter-signed, which the applicant 

did. The C.i-1.0., it is alleged, recom-nended further 

two months leave but, yet the applicant was not 

allowed any more time and the proceedings were 

concluded without examining two defence witnesses 

namely P . P .Maury a and Ashok Kumar • 

e. The r r spond ents in the counter-affid~t 

have denied the conte ntion of the app licant in 

this regard. They have stated that the applicant 

deliberately did not participate in the enquiry 

proceeding on 22.8.88 • It has been stated that 

the applicant submitted the names of the defence 

witnesses on 29.4.1988,but on 21J-.it .l98e Nhen 
"'"· 

the defence witnesses app eared the applicant 

as well as his d e fence Assistant were absent . 

It is thus absolutely wrong to allege, the 

respondents have submittPd , that the applicant 

was not given full opportunity to defend himself. 

9. In order to ascertain the correct factual 

position we went through the enquiry proceedings . 

This record contains the daily order- sheet of the 

proceedings maintained by the Enquiry Autl.ori ty . 
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It haa been recorded in the order- sheet dated 

29.4.1988 that on 28.64.1988 the prosecution case 

was concluded after examination of a few witnesses 

who were also cross-examined by the applicant . 

Thereafter the applicant was asked to produce 

defence witnesses if any,. The applicant,however, 

submitted an application on 29.4.1988 that he 

be all~ded time for production of defence witnesses 

and this request was accepted a~ the enquiry 

was adjO'lrned. The order dated dated 22.8.88 

reveals that on that date R.P.Maurya and Ashok 

Kumar were presa~t as witnesses but, neither the 

applicunt nor his defence Assistant attended the 

enquiry and therefore, the enquiry was further 

adjcurned. The proceedings were held again on 

24.10.1988 and the order sheet of that date reveals 

that on that date also neither the applicant nor 

his defence •ssistant ~@ appeared and therefore, 

one witness namely Sri Ram Prasad who was p1 sent 

wa~ examined by the Enquiry Officer an,.;~ cross 

examined by Presenting Officer. The other defence 

·.vi tnesscs namely :..! Ashok Kumar was not p resent 

and therefore could not be exarrined. 

10. From the f oregoing it wa~ quite clear 

that the applicnnt was given adequate time to 

a~pear and examine his defence witnesses. In any 

case atleast one defence witness wa~ examined 

by the Enquiry Autrority in the absence of the 

applicant or his defence AEsistant . ie cannot 

therefo;c , ~accept the plea of the apolicant 

that he wa~ denied adequate opportunity to defend 
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himst"'lf. 

11. le next take up the plea at (cl of para 3. 

This plea relates to the evidence which care on 

record in the enquiry. This plea is based on an 

averment tha t although the depositor had initially 

presented an application for Hi thdrawal of P-.100/-, 

at the time of taking payment he cha~ged his mind 

and demanded Rs. 200/- and thus every entry including 

the entry in the Pass Book was changed from 

1 to 2 and thus ~.200/- was actually withdrawn 

and paid to the depositor. It is further stated 

that on 3. 9.1987 the depositor again appeared 

with his Pass Book alongydth an application for 

withdrawal of ~.300/-. The depositor subsequently 

deposed in the enquiry that it was on this 

occasion + h ~t the applicant had allegedly altered 

the entry dated 21. 8. 6 7 . The aPPlicant's case is 
~ ,£...v....~ 

that the Enquiry Authority had ignored the dafwz2 •e 
a . . 

of Sri Ram Sughar Mishra M'*'i re tired Assistant 
; 

Post Master Gonda who had actually filled the 

application fonn £ortt-e wi trdrawal of money onboth 

the occasion i.e. on 21.6 . 87 and 3.9.87. It is 

stated that Sri Ram Sughar Mishra had filled the 

application foon for wi thdra ... Tal of Rs . 300/-

with the help of the Pass Book. Had the pass book 

not shown the closing balance as ~.2603.75 , the 

said Ram Sughar Mishra could never have shown the 

balance as Rs . 2303.75 after withdrawal of Rs.300/ -

on 3.9.87. 

(" 
t 
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12. The aforesaid plea squarely comes within 
~~JJ. 

the realm of ar~•al of evi~ence. It is tairly 
v-

well settled that the Courts /Tribunals do not 

have any appellate jurisdi ction in disciplinary 

matters and therefore, can not substitute the 

findings of the Enquiry Authorit /Di5ciplinary 

Authority by their own findings on a re-apprisal 

£ 

of evidence. The only exception to the settled 

principle is that where the Courts/Tribunals 

consider the findings of the Enquiry Authority 

as wholly perverse on the fac.t, of the evidence 

on record or where such findings are not cased 
v-, ~ 

on any evidence, the Courts/Tribunals~interfere 

even in their limited ju~sdiction of judicial 

r eview. 

13. He have carefully gone through +-J"le 

Enquiry report. ·te could not find any perversity 

in the findings nor wh~~r the findings based 
I.-

on no evidence. In view of this ~.ve see no reason 

to re-apprtlse the evidence nor see whe("et- a different 

finding could have been arrived at. This plea of 

the' applicant is therefore, also rejected. 

14. We finally come to the plea at (a) of 

para 3. The f actual averment in this regard is 

that the respondent No.1 had inter-alia, stated 

that the applicant had managed to obtain employment 

in the department by submi t t1-tg forged mark- sheet 

and that case is being dealt with separately . 
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The applicant's case is that there was no charge 

against the applicant on this count and therefore , 

taking into cognizance uf the aforesaid fact while 

imposing penalty on the applicant , the respondent 

No.1 had relied upon ~ extraneous fact for which 

the applicant did not have any opportunity of 

defence. 

15. The Settled position of law in this regard 

is that no extraneous factor should be taken into 

account by the disciplinary authority while 

deciding upon the penalty to be imposed. If any 

such fact is to be taken tnto consideration it 
fonn 

should ~a part of the charge-sheet, It 1
S 

so that the applicant ge~s an opportunity to 

submit his defence against the said charge. 

In the present case disciplinary authority had 

taken into account the . fact that the applicant 

had submitted forged mark-sheet in managing to 

get employment in the Postal Deparbnent. This 

was not one of the charges based on which the 

Enquiry was held and therefore, consideraticn 

of this fact while imposing penalty on the 

applicant is not warranted . 

16. l'n the absence of any mandatory prevision 

in this regard , we coul~ not held that such 

consider ation of an ext r aneous factor ~ so-facto 

viti ate-1 the order of the d isciplinary author! ty . 

le are of the view that this should be looked 
t, • P o-...N.. <:J· 

into from thetview of prejudice that such 
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consideration might have caused to the applicant . I n 

other \vords we hav~ considered this matter frcm the 

point of view as to whet~er the penalty of dismiesal 

fran service wot,ld have been considered excessive or 

disproportionate . had the aforesaid fa tor not been 

taken into consid~ration. 

17. The applicant was charged for mi e-ap!"ropriatior~ 

of Government money. The allecation was that while he 

actually paid ~. 100/- to the depcsitor, he tampered 

with the records to show as if ~.200/- has been with­

drawn thereby attempting to misappropriate ~.100/- • 

This is a serious charge against a Government employee 

and it reflects adversely on his integrity. The 

charge involves moral turpitude. If such a drarge is 

considered to have been established, the penalty 

of dismissal cannot be considered to be di spro"X>rtionate. 

Therefore, even if the extraneous factor of his involve­

ment in submitting forged mark- sheet X8X is not taken 

into consideration, the penalty of dismissal would 

not have heen considered disproportionate to the 

gravity of charge. Th~s , no prejudice has been 

caused to the applicant by taking into coneideration 

thts extraneous factor. This point was also considered 

by the appellate authority who recorderl in his order 

that the decision has been taken by the respondent 

No.1 on the basis of the merit of the case and the 

punish-nent is based on pr®e}t?"R1 m:iS conduct and is 

not aff~cted by the casual reference of the case of 

forqed mark-sheet in the impugned order. He has further 

,&-, recorded as iJmt regards the quantum of penalty as 

• 
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follo\-TS s-

11 The way the official manipulat.;;d e n t ries 

in various documenrs/r ecords proved his 

irregular way of ~aking , establishes unbec oming 

nature of his conduct and testifies lack o f 

devotion to duty. Inspi te of the fact that 

the amount involved was a meagre sum and fo r 

which he did s o much, it is the demand cf 

justice that such gove~~ent servants shou l d 

not be allowed to continue in government 

service." 

We see no reason to dis - agree with the afore-

said obse rva t i on of the Appellate Authority. 

18. No further plea has been advanced . In view 

of the foregoing we see no reason to interfere in 

the action taken by the disciplinary authorit • The 
~~i'.t.r~ 

application is dmjssed leaving the parties to bea- their 

own costs • 

{ Pandey) 

# ll.i!ll-< 
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